

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2020-0388**

Original Action in Prohibition

**Election Matter filed Pursuant to S. Ct. Rule 12.04 and
Expedited Under Rule 12.08**

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
340 E. Fulton Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215,
STATE EX REL. KIARA DIANE SANDERS,
2100 Commons N Rd.
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068,
Relators

STATE EX REL. LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO
6230 Busch Blvd., Suite 102
P.O. Box 29193
Columbus, Ohio 43229,
Intervener-Relator

V.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as Secretary of States,
22 North Fourth Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215,
Respondent

**INTERVENER-RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF
PURSUANT TO RULE 12.08**

Mark R. Brown (0081941)
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 236-6590
Fax: (614) 236-6956
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Counsel of Record
Attorney for Intervener-Relator

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
Counsel of Record
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
Attorney for Relators

Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Counsel of Record
Julie M. Pfeiffer
Ann Yackshaw
Office of the Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614) 728-7592
bridget.coontz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

(additional counsel on next page)

N. Zachary West (008705)
35 N. Fourth Street, Suite 340
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 208-4375
west@goconnorlaw.com
Attorney for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. Respondent Concedes that the General Assembly Has Not Delegated to Respondent
Nor Any Other Executive Agent the Authority to Cancel, Extend
Change or Postpone Elections. 1

II. Respondent Ignores this Court's Obligation to Entertain Federal Claims and its
Authority to Act Under Articles I and II of the Constitution. 3

III. Intervener-Relator Possesses Standing on its Own Behalf and that of its Members. 5

Conclusion 11

Certificate of Service 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas County Board of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 773 N.E.2d 536 (2002)	1
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5, 7, 10
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	8
<i>Joseph H. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp.2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 2014 WL 11515569 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555(1992)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3
<i>Moore v. City of Middleton</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 55, 975 N.E.2d 977 (2012)	5
<i>National Franchise Ass'n v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 715 F. Supp.2d 1232 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	9
<i>Nationwide Insurance Independent Contractors Ass'n v.</i> <i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13237611 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	8
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (2003)	4
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Ashtabula County Board of Elections</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 370, 31 N.E.3d 596 (2014)	4
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4 cl. 1 passim
U.S. Const., art. I, § 93
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 cl. 2 passim
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 42

Ohio Statutes

R.C. § 161.091
R.C. § 3701.131
R.C. § 3707.052
R.C. 3513.059
R.C. § 3517.036, 9
